oyrn Coxeress | HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Rerorr
st Session ) No. 1014

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA APPROPRIATION BILL

Juxe 6, 1924—Ovdered to he printed

T

Mr. Davis of Minnesota, from the committee of conference, sub-
mitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT
[To accompany H. R, 8839}

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill {H. R. 8839)
“making appropriations for the government of the District of
Cohunbia and other activities chargeable in whole o1 in part against
the revennes of such District for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1925,
and for other purposes,” having met, after full and free conference
have agreed to recomniend and do recommend to fheir respective
Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 15, 16, 17,

C 20, 28, 24, 30, 31, 35, 38, 39, 40, 41, 492, 57, 61, T5, 81, 82, 85, 93, 96.

97, 98, 99, 108, 113, 121, 131, 133, 137, 139, 147, 152, 158, 161, and 162.

That the House vecede from its disagreement to the amendiments
of the Senate numbered 3, 4, 5, 6,7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19, 21, 22,
25, 26, 29, B2, 38, 36, 37, 43, 4. 4a, 60 4T, 480 490 50, 51, 32, 53, 54,
55,58, H9, 60, 62, 65, TO. TL T6. 7T, T8, 79, 86, 87, 92, 94, 95, 101, 102,
103, 104, 1056, 106, 107, 109, 112, 114, 115, 122, 125, 126, 127, 129, 130,
132, 134, 135, 136, 158, 142, 143, 145, 146, 148, 150, 151, 153, 154, 156,
151, 160, 164, 165, and 167, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 1:

That the Senate recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the House to the umendment of the Senate Numbered 1 and agree
to the same with an mmendement as follows:

In lieu of the matter inserted by the amendment of the House
mxert the following:
wny revenne (ol including the proportionate share of the United
States in any revenue arising as the result of the expenditure of ap-
peopriations niade for the fiscal year 1924 and priov fiscal years)
o yequired by Tuio to be credited to the District of Columbin and,
the U nited Ntutes iv the sume proportion thut each contributed to the
activity or sowrce from whence such revenue iras devived shall be
eredited wholly to the District of Columbin, ond in addition,
£9,000,000. :

And the House agree to the same.




"

W)

Amendment numbered 27:

That the House recede from its disagrecinent to the amendinent
of the Senate nnmbered 27, and agree to the same w 1th. an amend-
ment, as follows: ' '

In lieu of the matter insevted by said amendment, insert the fol-
Iowing:

: Jor the purchuse of two automobiles of not to cocecd $450 cacl for
/'/u/ use of the dssessor's Office, $900.: in all, $3.900

And the Senate agree to the same,

Amendment numbered 56:

That the Fouse recede fron its disagreement to the amendmoent
of the Senate numbered 56, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment, as follows:

In lien of the sum proposed, insert: §605,650; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 63 :

That the House rvecede from its disagrement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 63, and agree to the same with an Amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed, insert: $925000, and the Senate

agree to the same.

Amendment. numbered 66:

"That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment ot
the Scnate numbered 66, and agtee to “the same with an amendnent,
as follows:

In lien of the sum proposed, imsert: $925,000, and the Senate
Yowing : manner provided by laaw, and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendiment numbeved 67: _

That the House vecede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 67, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as tollows:

In lien of the snm proposed, insert: $75,000, and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendinent numbered 68

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendmeunt
of the Senate numbered 68, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment, as follows:

In liew of the number proposed, insert: fhree. and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 69:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendient of
the Senate numbered 69, and agree to the same with an dlll(’l](]lh(‘nt
as tollows:

In hLeu of the number proposed, msert: t]me. and the %umte
agree to the sume.

Amendment numbered 72:

~ That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 72, and agree to the same W]th an amendment,
as follows:

¥

»



3

In licw of the natter inserted by said amendment, insert the
following:
two motor field wagons ot not to exceed $650 each. the purchase of
one motor field wagon ot not to ewceed S650, the purchase of four
motor trucks at not to crceed 8650 each.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 70

That the House recede fmm its disagrecient to the amendment
of the Senate numbered T3, and agree to the same with an amend-
went, as follows: :

In lien of the s proposed. insert: $350000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered T4:

That the House vecede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate nwnbered T4, and agree to the same with an amend-
wment, as follows:

In lien of the sum proposed, insert: $250000; and the: Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered SO

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the \endte numbered 80, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows

In heu of the nmrtel msetted b\ sald amendment, insert the fol-
lowing: the manner provided by law: and the Senate agree to the
salne.

Amendment numbered 88:

That the House vecede from its disagreement to the amendment of-
the Senate numbered §8, and agree to rhe spine w xth an amendment,
as follows:

In lien of the sum 1)1'01)0.59.(1, insert: $53.000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 91:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment ot
the Senate numbered 91, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In leu of the sum proposed, insert: $53580: and the Senute
agree to the same.

Amendnient numbered 100

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
‘the Senate numbered 100, and agreed to the same with an amend-

. ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum ploposed, insert: §7.409.740; and the Senate

"ayree to the same.

Amendment numbered 110:

That the House vecede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 110, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment as follows:

In lieu of the sum of $160,000 named in said amendment, mselt
ﬂ\e suin s N100.0007 and the Senate agree to the same.




Amendment munbered 111:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 111, and agree o the same with an amend-
ment as follows:

In Lieu of the sum proposed insert: $206,9.9: and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 128:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendement
of the Senate numbered 128, and agree to the same with an amend-
nment, as follows:

In lien of the st propesed insevt: 45,000 and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 144:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 144. and agree to tho same with an aimendment,
as follows:

In Heu of the matter inserted by said winendment insert the fol-
lowing : manner provided by law: and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 149

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate nmmbered 149, and agree to the same with an amend-
nent, as follows:

In lew of the nmtter inserted by said amendinent insert the fol-
lowing: .
in aecordance with the recised plan as set forth in Senote Docwment
Numbered 37, Ntrty-cighth Congress, First Session, 8150000, of
which amount $125000 shall be available for erpenditure below
Beaning Bridge and nof more than $2350000 may be erpended above
Beniing Bridge (n the acquirement of necessary lond,

And the Senate agree to the same,

Amendment mmmbered 155

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate nnmberved 155, and agree to the sume with an
amendment, as follows:

testore the matter stricken out amended to vead as follows: on
its present site in Fast Potomac Parl,

And the Senate agree to the same,

Amendment numbered 157 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 157, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment as follows:

In heu of the sum proposed insert: §40,000; and the Senate agree
to the same. :

Amendiment numbered 163 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 163, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment as follows

In lien of the sum proposed insert: £7,500,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.



The committee of conference have not agreed on amendments num-
bered 2, 18, 28, 34, 64, 83, 84, 89, 90, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 123,
124, 140, 141, and 166.

C. R. Davis,

Frank H. Fuxsk,
MarTiN B. MapDEN,
W. A. Avrrs,
Joser W. BYRNs,
Managers on the port of the House.
Lawrence C. Puieps,
W. L. Joxes,
L. Huisrer Bawr.
E. 1. Epwarps,
Managers on the part of the Senate.

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House, at the conference on the
disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate
to the bill (H. R. 8839) making appropriations for the government
of the District of Columbia and other activities chargeable in whole
or in part against the revenues of such District for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1925, and for other purposes, submit the following
written statement in explanation of the effect of the action agreed
upon by the conferees and recommended in the accompanying con-
ference report:

No. 1: Provides a lump sum contribution by the United States
toward the expenses of the District of Columbia of $9,000,000, to-
gether with the whole of such revenue arising subsequent to July
1. 1924, which is now credited to the United States and the District
of Columbia in the proportion required by law, instead of $8,000,-
000 and a somewhat similar disposition of miscellaneous revenue,
as proposed by the House, and $14.000,000 or a 60-40 division of
expenses, as proposed by the Senate.

Nos. 8 to 11, inclusive, relating to the Executive Office: Appro-
priates $17,000 for temporary employees, building inspection divi-
sion, as proposed by the Senate, instead of $15,000, as proposed by
the House; fixes the allowances to inspectors for motor cycles and
automobiles at $13 and $26 each per month, respectively, as proposed
by the Senute, instead of $10 and $20 each per month, respectively,
as proposed by the House; and appropriates $4,000 for temporary
employees, plumbing inspection division, as proposed by the Senate,
instead of $3,000, as proposed by the House.

Nos. 12 and 13: Appropriates $19,320 for personal services in the
license bureau. as proposed by the Senate, instead of $17,820, as
proposed by the House.

No. 14: Provides an allowance at the rate of $26 per month to
coroner for furnishing his own automobile for official uzes. as pro-
posed by tlie Senate. Instead of $20 per month. as proposed by the
House,

Nos. 15. 16, and 17, rvelating to the office of superintendent of
weights, measuves, and markets: Strikes out the appropriation pro-
posed by the Senate for the purchase of a Ford motor truck, and




provides for the maintenance of four motor trucks, as proposed by
the House, instead of five, as proposed by the Senate.

No. 19: Strikes out, as proposed by the Senate, the limitation on
the contingent fund of the public utilities commission with respect
to expenditures incident to the enforcement of the law relating to
the relief of street car motormen.

No. 20: Strikes out the appropriation of $600 proposed by the
Benate for temporavy clevk hive in the departiment of insurance.

Nos. 21 and 22: Appropriates $42,320 for personal services in the
surveyor’s office, as proposed by the Senate, instead of %39.920. as
proposed by the House.

No. 23: Restores the appropriation of $1.500 proposed by the
House for revision of the highway plan. :

No. 24: Strikes out the appropriation of $10.000 proposed hy the
Senate for preparation of a city plan outside of the oviginal Federal
city of Washington. '

Nos. 25 and 26: Provides for an allowance to the purchasing officer
for the maintenance of his own antomobile as proposed by the Senate.
and fixes the automobile allowance at $26 per month as proposed
by the Senate. instead of $20 per month as proposed by the House.

No. 27: Appropriates $900 for the purchase of two automobiles for
the assessor’s oftice, instead of $2,400 for the purchase of three auto-
mobiles, as proposed by the Senate.

No. 29: Fixes the allowance for supplying personal automobile at
$26 per month, as proposed by the Senate, instead of $20 per month,
as proposed by the House. '

No. 30: Strikes out the appropriation of $300,000 towavd the con-
strnetion of a building for the recorder of deeds, and the authoriza-
tion theretor, proposed by the Senate.

No. 31: Requires that vefunds of erroneous collections shall be
credited to the United States and the District of Columbia in the
proportion required by law, as proposed by the House, instead of in
the proportion that the appropriations were or are paid from the
Treasury of the United States and the revenues of the Distriet of
Columbta, as proposed by the Senate. _

Nos. 32 and 33: Appropriates $10,000, as proposed by the Senate,
for office equipment for the Assessor and Collector of Taxes, instead
“of %3,000, us proposed by the House.

Nos. 35 to 36, inclusive, relating to street improvements: Restores
the appropriation of $6,000, proposed by the House, for paving Web-
ster Street, Seventh Street to Illinois Avenue: appropriates $14,800
for paving Bryant Street, as proposed by the Seovate, instead of
$7.400, as proposed by the House, and extends the tmprovement from
Lincoln Road to Fourth Street. as proposed by the Senate, instead
of to Third Street, as proposed by the House; provides for the
paving of Thirteenth Street, from F to Eye Streets, 80 feet wide, as
proposed by the House. instead of a smaller width, and from F to
I Streets, as proposed by the Senute; restores the appropriation of
$15.000, proposed by the House, for paving Kennedy Street, Fifth
Street to Eighth Street; restores the appropriation of $4,800, pro-
posed by the House, for paving Seventeenth Street, Webster Street
to Allison Street: restores the appropriation of $7,500, proposed by
the Honse, for paving Kansas Avenue, Allison Street to Buchanan



7

Street; restores the appropriation of $10,900, proposed by the House,
for paving New Hampshire Avenue, Grant Circle to Allison Street;
appropriates $4,600, as proposed by the Senate. for paving. Sixteenth
Street southeast. ISast Capitol Street to A Street; appropyiates $6.200,
as proposed by the Senate, for paving Kansas Avenue.. Thirteenth
Street to- Quinev Street: appropriates $2,400, as proposed- by - the
Senate, for grading Fern Street, Blair Road to Eightl Street: ap-
propriates $7.000, as proposed by the Senate, for:paving .Quehec
Place, Tenth Street to Thirteenth Street: appropriates $14.000. for
paving Twenty-seventh Street, IX Street to L. Street, as-proposed
by the Senate: appropriates $2.800, as proposed by the Senate. for
paving Vine Street. Baltimore and Ohio Railroad to Maple Street:
appropriates $13,000, as proposed by the Senate, forr paving Arkansas
Avenue, Georgin Avenue to Fimerson Street; appropriates $8.000, as
proposed by the Senate. for paving Twelfth Street. ¢ Street to DD
Street; appropriates $7.300. as proposed by the Senate. for paving
Seventeenth Street, Trving Street to IKilbowrne Street: appropriates
$13.900, as proposed by the Senate. for paving Thirty-ninth Street.
Van Ness Street to Yuma Street; appropriates $19,000, as proposed
by the Senate, for paving Twelfth Street. Otis Street to Michigan
Avenue; appropriates $13.800. as proposed by the Senate. for paving
Fifth Street, T Street to W Street; appropmates $3.500. as proposerd
by the Senate, for paving V Street, Fourth Street to Fifth Street.

No. 57: Strikes out the provision proposed by the Senate with re-
spect to the compensation of the assistant to the corporation counsel.

Nos. 38, 59, and 60, relating to repairs of streets: Appropriates
for three motor trucks, as proposed by the Senate, instead of one
motor truck, as proposed by the House; fixes the allowance for pri-
vately owned automobile at $26 per month, as proposed by the
Senate, instead of $20 per month. as proposed by the Honse, and ap-
propriates $600,000, as proposed by the Senate, instead of $350.000,
as proposed by the House.

Nos. 61 to 63, inclusive, relating 1o gasoline tax road and street
fund : Restores the appropriation of $112.000 proposed by the House
for paving Georgia Avenue, Military Road to Fern Street; appro-
priates $35,000, as proposed by the Senate, for paving Seventh
Street, Pennsylvania Avenue to G Street SW.

Nos. 65 and 66: Provides for an allowance of $26 per month for
a privately owned automobile. as proposed by the Senate. instead of
$20 per month, as proposed by the House, and provides that cer-
tain revenue shall be credited to the United States and the District of
‘Columbia in the manner provided by law, instead of in the propor-
tions required by law, as proposed by the House, and in the propor-
tions that the appropriations have been or may be paid from the
Treasury of the United States and- the revenues of the District of
(Columbia, as proposed by the Senate.

No. 67: Appropriates $75.000, for trees and pavking, instead of
$35,000, as proposed by the House. and $100.000, as proposed by the
Senate. oo

Nos. 68 to 78, inclusive, relating to sewers: Provides for the pur-
chase of eight motor vehicles, instead of four motor vehicles as pro-
posed by the Honse, and ten motor vehicles, as proposed by the
Senate: appropriates $265.000, as proposed by the Senate, instead of



8

$28L000 as proposed by the House, for cleaning and repairing sew-

ers and basius: provides for the purchase of seven motor vehicles in
connection with suburban sewers, instead of four vehicles as pro-
poused by the House, and eight vehicles as proposed hy the Senate:
appropriates $350,000 fov submb.m sewers, instead of $325, 000, as
proposed by the House. and $370,000, as pmpmed by the Senate:
appropriates $250,000 for assessment and permit work, instead of
$200,000, as proposed by the House, and $300,000, as proposed by
the Senate: and appropriates $60,000, as pr oposed by the House, for
the extension of the Rock Creek main mteuepml, instead of $30,000,
as proposed by the Senate, :

Nos. 76 to 81, inclusive, relating to the collection and disposal of
vefuse: Fixes the aflowances for privately-owned motor-cycles and
automobiles, at $13.00 and $26.00 per month each. respectively, as
proposed by the Senate, instead of $10.00 and $20.00 per month
cach, respectively, as proposed by the House: plm’ides that certuin
vevenue shall be credited to the United Stutes and the Distriet of
Columbia, in the manner provided by law, instead ot in the propor-
tion required by law. as proposed by the House. and in the propor-
tions as the appropriations ave paid from the Treasury of the United
States and the vevenues of the District of Columbia as proposed by
the Senate: and strikes out the appropriation of $40,000 propose d
by the Senate for the purchase of land for a garbage transfer station.

No. 82: Restores the appropriation of $7.000" proposed by the
House for the purchase of a site for play-ground purposes.

Nos. 85 to S8, inclusive, velating to the electrical department:
Appropriates $79.940 for personal services. as proposed by the House,
istead of $8L.080. as proposed by the Senate' fixes the allowance
for a privately owned automobiles at $26 per month each, as pro-
posed by the Senate. instead of $20 per “month each, as proposed by
the House: appropriates $525,000 for lehting, as proposed by the
Senate, instead of $500,000, as proposed by the House; appropriates
&335.000 for iluminating fixtuves, instead of $20.000. as proposed hy
the House. and $50,000. as proposed by the Senate.

Nos, 91 to 115, inclusive, relating to public schools: Appropriates
$53.580 for personal services in the qupelintendent's office. instead
of $48.300. as proposed by the House, and $56,220. as proposed by the
Senate: appropriates $15.020 for personal services in the Secretaryv's
office, as proposed by the Senate, instead of $11.700. as proposed by
the House: provides for 2,676 teachers, as proposed by the House,
instead of 2.690 teachevs. as proposed by the Senate: provides for
four assistant principals. to be deans of girls of the Business, West-
ern, MceNinfex Manual Training. and &nnstmng Manual Training
High Schools. as proposed by the Senate: appropriates $3.459. 740
for pay of teachers. instead of $3.470.140. as proposed by the House,
and $3,476.540. as proposed by the Senate: appropriates $30,000 in
connection with vacation schools and playgrounds. as proposed by
the Senate. instead of $20.000. as proposed by the House: appro-
priates $660.000 for longevity pay. as proposed by the Senate, in-
stead of $650.000, as pr opnqed by the House: appropriates $60.000
for payment of annuities. us proposed by the Senate. instead of
£50.000, as proposed by the House: appropriates $44.000 for allow-
ance to principals. as proposed by the Senate. instead of $43.280, as
proposed by the House: appropriates $90.000 for pay of night-








